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Section 1. [412.062] Detachment and annexation of
land. Territory in one city or village abutting on another
city or village may be detached from the first and annexed to
the second in the following manner. The owner or a majority
of the owners of the affected land measured both by number
and by assessed value may petition the councils of both mu-
nicipalities for such change. If the council of the municipality
in which the land is located finds that the change will be for
the benefit of the municipality and the land affected, it may
by ordinance declare such land detached from the village and,
except as otherwise provided herein, the detachment shall
become effective on the date specified in the ordinance but not
before the council of the oner municipality has adopted an
ordinance annexing the land to it. When such action is taken
and the ordinance of the detaching municipality is adopted by
less than a unanimous vote of all the members of the council,
the ordinance shall not become effective before it has been
approved by a majority of the electors of the detaching mu-
nicipality voting on the question at a general or special elec-
tion. A certified copy of the detachment ordinance shall be
filed by the clerk of the detaching municipality with the county
auditor of the county in which the land is located and another
certified copy shall be filed by the clerk in the office of the sec-
retary of state. Certified copies of the annexation ordinance
shall be similarly filed by the clerk of the annexing munici-
pality. The land affected shall be subject to taxation for the
payment of interest and principal on all pre-existing bonded
indebtedness of the municipality from which it was detached
to the same extent as if it were still a part of that municipality.

Sec. 2. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
412.061, is repealed.

Approved March 18,1957.

CHAPTER 152—S. F. No. 712
An act relating to conveyance or lease of lands by certain

governmental subdivisions; amending Minnesota Statutes
1953, Section 465.085, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 142.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 465.035,
as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 142, is amended to read:

465.035 Public corporation, conveyance or lease of land.
Any county, town, village, city or other public corporation may
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lease or convey its lands for a nominal consideration, without
consideration or for such consideration as may be agreed upon
to the state or to any governmental subdivision, to the United
States or to any agency of the federal government, another
public corporation or to the Minnesota State Armory Building
Commission for public use when authorized by its governing
body.

Approved March 18,1957.

CHAPTER 153—S. F. No. 725
[Not Coded]

An act relating to advertising by cities of the fourth class.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities fourth class, appropriation to advertise
city. In any city of the fourth class situated in a county
with not less than 24,800 and not more than 29,000 inhabitants
according to the 1950 federal census with a taxable valuation
of not less than $9,850,000 and not more than $10,000,000 and
containing not less than 36 and not more than 40 organized
towns, the governing body thereof may appropriate and spend
not to exceed $3,500 annually for the purpose of advertising
the city and its resources.

Approved March 18,1957.

CHAPTER 154—S. F. No. 814
An act relating to the state board of examiners in chiro-

practic; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 148.10,
Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 148.10,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

148.10 Licenses revoked; new licenses. Subdivision
1. The state board of chiropractic examiners may refuse to
grant, or may revoke, a license to practice chiropractic, or may
cause the name of a person licensed to be removed from the
records in the office of the clerk of the district court for:

(1) the publishing or distributing, or causing to be


